CALIBRATION
Every ONICON flow meter is wet calibrated in a
flow laboratory against standards that are directly
traceable to N.I.S.T.  A certificate of calibration
accompanies every meter.
FEATURES
 • Mass flow measurement from a single instrument
 • Optional steam energy flow measurement

F-2700 Series Insertion Vortex Flow Meter Catalog Sheet 02-18 - 0795-10 Page 5
METER ORDERING INFORMATION
Meter Model Number Coding = F-27BB-CDE-FGHI(-SPC)
F-2ABB= Inertion Vortex Flow Meter
A = Flow Meter Type F = Input Power
7 Insertion Vortex Meter 0 Loop power
BB = Meter Size 1 External 12-36 VDC
00 Insertion Style 2 External 85 - 240 VAC
C = Process Connection G = Output Signals
4 Packing gland with 2" ANSI class 150 flange and retractor 0    Loop powered 4-20mA and scaled pulse (only available for
input signal selection F = 0)
5 Packing gland with 2" ANSI class 300 flange and retractor 1 (1) 4-20mA, (1) scaled pulse, (1) alarm contact and
MODBUS
 D = Electronics Enclosure Mounting Configuration 2 (1) 4-20mA, (1) scaled pulse, (1) alarm contacts and BACnet
1 Integral mount, NEMA 4 enclosure, Class 1 Div 1 3 (3) 4-20mA, (1) scaled pulse, (3) alarm contacts and
MODBUS
2 Remote mount transmitter with 50' of cable 4 (3) 4-20mA, (1) scaled pulse, (3) alarm contacts and BACnet
3 Remote mount transmitter with 100' of cable H = Max Operating Temperature
E = Temperature / Pressure Compensation 0 500°F
0 Integral temperature compensation 1 750°F
1 Integral temperature and pressure compensation, 30 psia max I = Energy Meter Configuration
2 Integral temperature and pressure compensation, 100 psia max 0 None
3 Integral temperature and pressure compensation, 300 psia max 1 Gross energy
4 Integral temperature and pressure compensation, 500 psia max 2 Net Energy
9 No compensation, volume only SPC = Special Configuration
REMOTE TEMPERATURE SENSOR AND THERMOWELL INSTALLATION KIT
(Required for Net Energy Meter)
Model Number Description
TSI-RKP-1461 4 wire 1000 OHM RTD Sensor, .25" X 2.8", 32 - 250 F temperature
range with 10" leads
INSTL204S-TSI Temperature sensor installation kit for pipe size range from 1.5"-8".
Wetted materials are SS, for use in carbon steel piping systems
Note: Net energy meter requires 1 temperature sensor and 1 thermowell installation kit sized to pipe.
11451 Belcher Road South, Largo, FL 33773 • USA • Tel +1 (727) 447-6140 • Fax +1 (727) 442-5699 • sales@onicon.com
F-2700 Series Insertion Vortex Flow Meter Catalog Sheet 02/18 - 0795-10 Page 6
INSERTION METER DIMENSIONS & WEIGHTS
ENTER
8.0 in
(203 mm)
Stem
clamp
Vortex
sensor
head
Stem
Packing
gland
Orientation
lever
A
Pressure
transducer
housing
(empty on
some models)
2500  GPM
EXIT
2 inch
male NPT
Electronics
enclosure
3/4" NPT
entry
Conduit
REMOVABLE RETRACTOR REQUIRED FOR APPLICATIONS OVER 50 PSIG
Add 11 LB (5 KG) for remote electronics
Mounting Option in (mm)
Packing Gland & ANSI Class 300 Flange
Packing Gland & ANSI Class 150 Flange
Packing Gland & Male NPT
B max.
 26 (11.8)
22 (9.9)21 (9.4)